

No. 98-1949

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

LORI PEGRAM, M.D., CARLE CLINIC ASSOCIATION and  
HEALTH ALLIANCE MEDICAL PLANS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CYNTHIA HERDRICH,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Filed December 20, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	v
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument .....	12
I. A Non-Sponsor Fiduciary May Not Design And Administer An ERISA Benefit Plan So As To Increase Its Profit To The Detriment Of Plan Participants. ....	17
A. Petitioners Function as ERISA Fiduciaries When Designing and Administering a Welfare Benefit Plan .....	17
B. Non-Sponsor Fiduciaries Cannot Operate in Dual Capacity .....	25
II. Structural Conflicts Are Actionable Under Section 406 “Per Se” Prohibitions, Whether Direct Or Indirect. ....	29

## Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. ERISA's Fiduciary Duties Are Based On The Common Law Duty Of Loyalty. ....	40
Conclusion .....	43

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Buck v. Quykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925) .....	27
<i>Central States, S.E. &amp; S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) ..	40, 41
<i>Cigna Property and Casualty Ins., Co. v. Polaroid Pictures Ass'n.</i> , 159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir., 1998) ..	27
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corporation, et al.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999) .....	26
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	30
<i>Continental Illinois Corp. v. C.I.R.</i> , 998 F.2d 513 (7th Cir., 1993) .....	27
<i>Cooke v. Lynn Sand &amp; Stone Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 14 (D. Mass., 1986) .....	28
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1033 (1992) ..	21
<i>Dasler v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 624 (D. Minn., 1988) .....	41
<i>Dexsil Corporation v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 147 F.3d 96 (2nd Cir., 1998) .....	38

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>District 65, United Auto Workers v. Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 550 (S.D.N.Y., 1987) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Group Hosp. &amp; Med. Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 80 (4th Cir., 1993) .....	21
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2nd Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1069 (1982) .....	39, 40
<i>Donovan v. Daugherty</i> , 550 F. Supp. 390 (S.D. Ala., 1982) .....	38
<i>Florence Nightingale Nursing Serv. v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 41 F.3d 1476 (11th Cir., 1995) .....	20
<i>FMC Corporation v. Holiday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	3
<i>Gilliam v. Edwards</i> , 492 F. Supp. 1255 (D.C.N.J.) .....	38
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) ..	30
<i>Huffman, et al. v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	27
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 119 S. Ct. 755 (1999) .....	26

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Lancaster v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the Mid-Atlantic States</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1137 (E.D. Va., 1997) .....	29
<i>Levinson v. United States</i> , 969 F.2d 260 (7th Cir., 1992) .....	27
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	26
<i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Management, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1542 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd., 829 F.2d 1209 (2nd Cir., 1987) .....	22
<i>Lydon v. Boston Sand &amp; Gravel</i> , 175 F.3d 6 (1st Cir., 1999) .....	28
<i>Marshall v. Kelly</i> , 465 F. Supp. 341, (W.D. Ok., 1978) .....	38
<i>Marshall v. Snyder</i> , 1 EBC 1878 (E.D.N.Y., 1979) .....	38
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins., Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	41
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 44 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	30
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	18
<i>Moser v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 41 (1951) .....	28

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981) . . . . .	41
<i>N.Y. Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Traveler's Ins.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) . . . . .	18, 26
<i>Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. New Jersey Bank</i> , 848 F.2d 414 (3rd Cir., 1988) . . . . .	28
<i>Pacificare v. Martin</i> , 34 F. 3d 834 (9th Cir., 1994) . . . . .	20
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) . . . . .	34
<i>Reilly v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 846 F.2d 416 (7th Cir., 1988) . . . . .	21
<i>Sinclair v. Kleindienst</i> , 711 F.2d 291 (D.C. Cir., 1983) . . . . .	30
<i>Teledyne Industries, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 911 F.2d 1214 (6th Cir., 1990) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1380 (1999) . . . . .	34
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) . . . . .	18, 25, 34, 40
<i>Waller v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 32 F.3d 1339 (9th Cir., 1994) . . . . .	28

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Section 4204(a)(1) . . . . .	13
Social Security Act, § 1876(i) . . . . .	13
ERISA § 3(14) . . . . .	33
26 CFR § 1.162-7 . . . . .	37
29 CFR § 2509.75-8 . . . . .	22
29 CFR § 2550.408(c)(2) . . . . .	36, 37
29 CFR § 2560.503-1 . . . . .	22
42 CFR § 417.479 . . . . .	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367 . . . . .	5
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) . . . . .	18
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) . . . . .	3, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14) . . . . .	33
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1031 . . . . .	18
29 U.S.C. §§ 1051-1061 . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. §§ 1081-1086 .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	5
29 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1114 .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....	30
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....	31, 42
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) .....	40
29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	29, 31, 33, 35, 36
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) .....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1) .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1107(a) .....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1108 .....	31, 37
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c) .....	35
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(2) .....	36, 38
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3) .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	41

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300e .....	12
815 ILCS 505/1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	30
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
120 Cong. Rec. 3977, 3983 (February 25, 1974) reprinted, 2 Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 at 3293 .....	17
AMA, Ethical Opinion 8.132 (Referral of Patients: Disclosure of Limitations) (June 1994) .....	15
AMA Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, "Ethics and Managed Care," 273 JAMA no. 4 (Jan., 1995) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Annot., "Dual Loyalty Considerations in Determining Propriety Under Employee Retirement Income Security Act (29 U.S.C. §§1001 et. seq.), of Actions of Officers of Sponsor Corporations Serving as Trustees of Employment Pension Plans," 64 ALR Fed. 602 (Lawyer's Co-op., 1983) .....	25
Cantor, "Fiduciary Liability in Emerging Health Care," DePaul Bus. L.J., 189, 190 (1997) ...	20, 21, 40
"Defining Full and Fair Disclosure in Managed Care Contracts," 60 The Citation, no. 6 (AMA, 1990) .....	9
<i>Essentials of Managed Health Care</i> , 2nd ed., (ch. 23, Rating & Underwriting) (Aspen, 1997) .....	23
Fischel and Langbein, "ERISA's Fundamental Contradiction: The Exclusive Benefit Rule," 55 Univ. Chi. L. Rev. 1105 (1988) .....	26
GAO/HRD-86-103, "Medicare: Physician Incentive Payments by Hospitals Could Lead to Abuse" .....	13
GAO\HDR-89-29 "Medicare: HMO Physician Incentive Plans" .....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Grumbach, "Primary Care Physicians' Experience of Financial Incentives in Managed Care Systems." 339 N.E. J. Med. 1516 (1998) .....	16
Havighurst, <i>Health Care Choices: Private Contracts as Instruments of Health Reform</i> , 122 (1995) ...	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280, p. 302, 3 Leg. Hist. 4569 .....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), 2 Legislative History of the Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Ser. No. 93-406 (1976) .....	40
Klevan, "The Fiduciary's Duty of Loyalty Under ERISA Section 406(b)(1)," 23 Real Property, Probate and Trust Journal, 561 (1988) .....	33
Mechanic & Schlesinger, "Impact of Managed Care on Patients' Trust", 275 JAMA no. 21 (June, 1996) .....	14
Webster's <i>Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 57 (1991) .....	18
